PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6660383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EVRIHOLDER PRODUCTS, LLC	04/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	IL1-1145/54/63, P.O. BOX 6026
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60680-6026

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 85

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29556969
Application Number:	14641761
Application Number:	29587483
Application Number:	29586958
Application Number:	29448130
Application Number:	29448126
Application Number:	29482844
Application Number:	29470123
Application Number:	29488707
Application Number:	29469407
Application Number:	29448129
Application Number:	29424888
Application Number:	29412554
Application Number:	29412020
Application Number:	13531331
Application Number:	29448128
Application Number:	29383508
Application Number:	29448125
Application Number:	29424887
Application Number:	29416631

PATENT REEL: 055952 FRAME: 0610

506613576

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	29413154		
Application Number:	29448124		
Application Number:	29394571		
Application Number:	29448127		
Application Number:	12308108		
Application Number:	29412016		
Application Number:	29416076		
Application Number:	29388268		
Application Number:	29424886		
Application Number:	29393305		
Application Number:	29378631		
Application Number:	29378630		
Application Number:	29416632		
Application Number:	29411499		
Application Number:	29413155		
Application Number:	29390948		
Application Number:	29388267		
Application Number:	29367902		
Application Number:	29376678		
Application Number:	29383838		
Application Number:	29390949		
Application Number:	29365996		
Application Number:	29360377		
Application Number:	29386279		
Application Number:	29388265		
Application Number:	29383195		
Application Number:	29365995		
Application Number:	29383200		
Application Number:	29366003		
Application Number:	29366000		
Application Number:	29366001		
Application Number:	29365999		
Application Number:	29366002		
Application Number:	29365997		
Application Number:	29365998		
Application Number:	29360376		
Application Number:	29330243		
Application Number:	29343833		

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29343835
Application Number:	29343834
Application Number:	29330272
Application Number:	29330240
Application Number:	29330239
Application Number:	29317693
Application Number:	29317688
Application Number:	29330275
Application Number:	29330277
Application Number:	29330238
Application Number:	29319722
Application Number:	29319719
Application Number:	29317735
Application Number:	29168967
Application Number:	29236949
Application Number:	29249551
Application Number:	29282431
Application Number:	29282430
Application Number:	29248205
Application Number:	29299434
Application Number:	29299417
Application Number:	29298453
Application Number:	29319720
Application Number:	29321827
Application Number:	29317680
Application Number:	29743904
Application Number:	29743913

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932652

Email: heather.poitras@lw.com
Correspondent Name: HEATHER POITRAS
Address Line 1: 330 N WABASH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049067-0340

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER POITRAS
SIGNATURE:	/hp/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page5.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page6.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page7.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page8.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Evriholder Products, LLC)#page8.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of April 16, 2021, by and from EVRIHOLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Grantor" or the "U.S. Borrower"), to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacities, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Evriholder Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), the U.S. Borrower, Joie Holdings, Inc., a company incorporated and organized under the laws of Quebec, Joie Acquisition, Inc., a company incorporated and organized under the laws of Quebec, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and the Grantee have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2021 (as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the other parties party thereto have entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2021 (as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the Patents (as defined below), which Patents are issued by or pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) <u>The Security Interest.</u>

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the occurrence of Payment in Full, this Confirmatory Grant shall automatically terminate and all rights to the Patents shall revert to the Grantor. Upon such termination, at the request and expense of the Grantor, the Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing (and/or evidencing of record the release of) the lien and security interest in the Patents acquired under the Security Agreement and this Confirmatory Grant.
- (b) The Grantor hereby collaterally pledges and grants to the Grantee, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to (1) any and all patents and patent applications, including the foregoing listed on Exhibit A; (2) all inventions and designs described and claimed therein; (3) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof; (4) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements and other violations thereof, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (5) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements and other violations thereof; and (6) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (the "Patents").

- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained above, the security interest created by this Confirmatory Grant shall not extend to Excluded Assets.
- Grants, Rights, Remedies. This Confirmatory Grant has been executed in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Security Agreement to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern and control.
- 4) <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that this Agreement be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Grantor also hereby authorizes and requests that the commissioner, registrar or any other applicable governmental officer of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office record this Agreement.

5) Governing Law. THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

6) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Confirmatory Grant by telecopy, e-mailed pdf or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Confirmatory Grant.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the date first written above.

EVRIHOLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, as Grantor

By

Brian L. Peise

Secretary

Signature Page to
Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents

PATENT

REEL: 055952 FRAME: 0616

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Thomas W. Harrison
Thomas W. Harrison

Executive Director

Signature Page to Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Exhibit A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Title	App. No.	Patent / Pub. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Issue / Pub. Date	
Handheld lint remover with cover	29/556,969	D826,571	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/4/2016	8/28/2018	
Device for securing elongate article	14/641,761	10,004,361	Evriholder Products, LLC
c c	3/9/2015	6/26/2018	·
Lint broom	29/587,483	D805,784	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/13/2016	12/26/2017	
Soap dispensing brush	29/586,958	D805,783	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/8/2016	12/26/2017	
Spray bottle	29/448,130	D742,758	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/9/2013	11/10/2015	ĺ
Cupcake corer	29/448,126	D734,108	Evriholder Products, LLC
1	3/9/2013	7/14/2015	
Holder for cleaning items or similar	29/482,844	D731,812	Evriholder Products, LLC
articles	2/21/2014	6/16/2015	
Holder for cleaning items or similar	29/470,123	D731,810	Evriholder Products, LLC
articles	10/17/2013	6/16/2015	
Shaving apparatus container	29/488,707	D731,809	Evriholder Products, LLC
	4/22/2014	6/16/2015	
Holder for cleaning items or similar	29/469,407	D731,206	Evriholder Products, LLC
articles	10/9/2013	6/9/2015	
Pin holder	29/448,129	D731,167	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/9/2013	6/9/2015	Í
Garden tool	29/424,888	D718,584	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/16/2012	12/2/2014	
Contact holder	29/412,554	D716,548	Evriholder Products, LLC
	2/4/2012	11/4/2014	
Combined snow scraper and brush	29/412,020	D715,059	Evriholder Products, LLC
1	1/29/2012	10/14/2014	Í
Measuring cup	13/531,331	8,813,563	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/22/2012	8/26/2014	
Floor cleaner	29/448,128	D704,402	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/9/2013	5/6/2014	
Bed riser	29/383,508	D703,030	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/19/2011	4/22/2014	,
Egg yolk extractor	29/448,125	D701,435	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/9/2013	3/25/2014	,
Ice cream sandwich maker	29/424,887	D696,914	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/16/2012	1/7/2014	,
Ice cream sandwich maker	29/416,631	D696,913	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/24/2012	1/7/2014	

Title	App. No.	Patent / Pub. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Issue / Pub. Date	
Screen cleaner	29/413,154	D696,826	Evriholder Products, LLC
	2/11/2012	12/31/2013	<u> </u>
Dressing holder	29/448,124	D694,587	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/9/2013	12/3/2013	
Glasses cleaner	29/394,571	D693,530	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/17/2011	11/12/201	
Cutlery cleaner	29/448,127	D691,772	Evriholder Products, LLC
2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3	3/9/2013	10/15/2013	
Infused sponge delivery system	12/308,108	8,546,640	Evriholder Products, LLC
1 & 3 3	6/8/2007	10/1/2013	<u> </u>
Snack container	29/412,016	D689,337	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/28/2012	9/10/2013	
Dressing container	29/416,076	D689,336	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/18/2012	9/10/2013	
Portable food and beverage holder	29/388,268	D688,538	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/26/2011	8/27/2013	
Screen cleaner	29/424,886	D677,469	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/16/2012	3/12/2013	,
Fur remover	29/393,305	D675,026	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/2/2011	1/29/2013	
Mustard cap	29/378,631	D671,797	Evriholder Products, LLC
1	11/7/2010	12/4/2012	, ,
Ketchup cap	29/378,630	D671,796	Evriholder Products, LLC
• •	11/7/2010	12/4/2012	ĺ
Device stand	29/416,632	D670,296	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/24/2012	11/6/2012	
Hot dog slicer	29/411,499	D670,140	Evriholder Products, LLC
-	1/21/2012	11/6/2012	
Spray bottle and towel holder	29/413,155	D670,115	Evriholder Products, LLC
	2/11/2012	11/6/2012	
Syrup holder	29/390,948	D667,275	Evriholder Products, LLC
	4/30/2011	9/18/2012	
Food slicer	29/388,267	D664,013	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/26/2011	7/24/2012	
Compartmented plate	29/367,902	D664,005	Evriholder Products, LLC
	8/14/2010	7/24/2012	
Microwave chip maker	29/376,678	D663,569	Evriholder Products, LLC
	10/9/2010	7/17/2012	
Bag holder	29/383,838	D663,527	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/22/2011	7/17/2012	
Food holder	29/390,949	D657,204	Evriholder Products, LLC
	4/30/2011	4/10/2012	
Sponge holder	29/365,996	D653,828	Evriholder Products, LLC
<u> </u>	7/17/2010	2/7/2012	
Light switch cover	29/360,377	D653,522	Evriholder Products, LLC
	4/24/2010	2/7/2012	
Crust remover	29/386,279	D653,508	Evriholder Products, LLC
	2/26/2011	2/7/2012	

Title	App. No.	Patent / Pub. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Issue / Pub. Date	
Food holder	29/388,265	D650,640	Evriholder Products, LLC
	3/26/2011	12/20/2011	
Handheld massager	29/383,195	D646,795	Evriholder Products, LLC
Transfer massager	1/13/2011	10/11/2011	Z vinioraer i rodaets, 220
Air gap cover	29/365,995	D642,243	Evriholder Products, LLC
Tim Sup 50 (6)	7/17/2010	7/26/2011	
Lint brush	29/383,200	D640,873	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/13/2011	7/5/2011	2 111101101 111001101, 220
Crust remover	29/366,003	D638,669	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	5/31/2011	ĺ
Crust remover	29/366,000	D638,668	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	5/31/2011	
Crust remover	29/366,001	D638,667	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	5/31/2011	
Sandwich pocket maker	29/365,999	D638,666	Evriholder Products, LLC
1	7/17/2010	5/31/2011	ĺ
Crust remover	29/366,002	D638,264	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	5/24/2011	ĺ
Toothbrush holder	29/365,997	D637,429	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	5/10/2011	ĺ
Iron mat	29/365,998	D630,400	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/17/2010	1/4/2011	ĺ
Sink strainer	29/360,376	D630,306	Evriholder Products, LLC
	4/24/2010	1/4/2011	· ·
Purse holder	29/330,243	D624,758	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/31/2008	10/5/2010	
Battery holder	29/343,833	D624,016	Evriholder Products, LLC
	9/20/2009	9/21/2010	
Razor holder	29/343,835	D623,455	Evriholder Products, LLC
	9/20/2009	9/14/2010	
Light switch cover	29/343,834	D617,173	Evriholder Products, LLC
	9/20/2009	6/8/2010	
Towel rack	29/330,272	D609,948	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/2/2009	2/16/2010	
Produce preserver	29/330,240	D607,982	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/31/2008	1/12/2010	
Ring holder	29/330,239	D604,593	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/31/2008	11/24/2009	
Medical bottle opener	29/317,693	D602,320	Evriholder Products, LLC
	5/5/2008	10/20/2009	
Bagel slicer	29/317,688	D599,176	Evriholder Products, LLC
	5/5/2008	9/1/2009	
Bag clip	29/330,275	D598,279	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/2/2009	8/18/2009	
Knife guard	29/330,277	D598,241	Evriholder Products, LLC
	1/2/2009	8/18/2009	
Cucumber saver	29/330,238	D593,816	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/31/2008	6/9/2009	

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent / Pub. No. Issue / Pub. Date	Owner
Lemon saver	29/319,722	D589,306	Evriholder Products, LLC
zemon suver	6/13/2008	3/31/2009	
Tomato saver	29/319,719	D588,876	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/13/2008	3/24/2009	, , ,
Apple saver	29/317,735	D588,875	Evriholder Products, LLC
	5/6/2008	3/24/2009	
Combined tuna and vegetable can	29/168,967	D485,136	Evriholder Products, LLC
press and strainer	10/10/2002	1/13/2004	
Hair Stopper	29/236,949	D550,819	Evriholder Products, LLC
• •	8/23//2005	9/11/2007	
Sandwich Bread Crust Cutter	29/249,551	D556,520	Evriholder Products, LLC
	10/12/2006	12/4/2007	
Sandwich Bread Crust Cutter	29/282,431	D563,178	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/20/2007	3/4/2008	
Sandwich Bread Crust Cutter	29/282,430	D566,487	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/20/2007	4/15/2008	
Combination bag cutter and bag	29/248,205	D566,511	Evriholder Products, LLC
clip	8/2/2006	4/15/2008	
Avocado saver	29/299,434	D575,993	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/26/2007	9/2/2008	
Bread Crust Cutter	29/299,417	D583,197	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/26/204	12//23/2008	
Bacon cooker	29/298453	D584,914	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/5/2007	1/20/2009	
Onion saver	29/319720	D588,418	Evriholder Products, LLC
	6/13/2008	3/17/2009	
Combined peeler and brush	29/321,827	D596,468	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/24/2008	7/21/2009	
Lemon squeezer	29/317680	D598,716	Evriholder Products, LLC
	5/5/2008	8/25/2009	
Drying Rack	29/743,904	n/a	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/24/2020		
Serving Plate	29/743,913	n/a	Evriholder Products, LLC
	7/24/2020		

<u>Canadian Patents, Patent Applications and Industrial Design Registrations and Applications for Registration</u>

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent / Pub. No. Issue / Pub. Date	Owner
Light Switch Cover	CA133328	CA133328S	Evriholder Products, LLC
	5/11/2010	12/14/2010	
Toothbrush Holder	CA136940	CA136940S	Evriholder Products, LLC
	9/1/2010	3/24/2011	
Fur Remover	CA138334	CA138334S	Evriholder Products, LLC
	12/10/2010	7/27/2011	

Title	App. No.	Patent / Pub. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Issue / Pub. Date	
Container For Semi-Solid and Liquid	CA156192	CA156192S	Evriholder Products, LLC
Foods	4/23/2014	3/31/2015	
Device For Securing Enlongate	CA2884045	CA2884045A1	Evriholder Products, LLC
Articles	3/09/2015	9/7/2015	

RECORDED: 04/16/2021